Serial 15 Justice Legislation Amendment (Age of Retirement) Bill 2012 Mr Elferink

A Bill for an Act to amend the *Director of Public Prosecutions Act*, the *Law Officers Act*, the *Magistrates Act* and the *Supreme Court Act* in relation to the age of retirement of certain statutory office holders

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

JUSTICE LEGISLATION AMENDMENT (AGE OF RETIREMENT) ACT 2012

Act No. [] of 2012

Table of provisions

Part 1	Preliminary matters
1 2	Short title
Part 2	Amendment of Director of Public Prosecutions Act
3 4	Act amended1 Section 4 amended2
Part 3	Amendment of Law Officers Act
5 6	Act amended2 Section 13 amended2
Part 4	Amendment of Magistrates Act
Part 4 7 8	Amendment of Magistrates Act Act amended
7	Act amended2
7 8	Act amended
7 8 Part 5 9 10 11	Act amended



NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Act No. [] of 2012

An Act to amend the *Director of Public Prosecutions Act*, the *Law Officers Act*, the *Magistrates Act* and the *Supreme Court Act* in relation to the age of retirement of certain statutory officer holders

[Assented to [] 2012] [Second reading [] 2012]

The Legislative Assembly of the Northern Territory enacts as follows:

Part 1 Preliminary matters

1 Short title

This Act may be cited as the *Justice Legislation Amendment (Age of Retirement) Act 2012.*

2 Commencement

This Act commences on the day fixed by the Administrator by *Gazette* notice.

Part 2 Amendment of Director of Public Prosecutions Act

3 Act amended

This Part amends the Director of Public Prosecutions Act.

4 Section 4 amended

Section 4(1)(a), (6) and (9) *omit* 65 *insert*

70

Part 3 Amendment of Law Officers Act

5 Act amended

This Part amends the Law Officers Act.

6	Section 13 amended
	Section 13(1)(a), (5) and (9)
	omit
	65
	insert
	70

Part 4 Amendment of Magistrates Act

7	Act amended
	This Part amends the Magistrates Act.
8	Section 7 amended
	Section 7(1) and (2)
	omit
	65
	60
	insert
	70

Part 5 Amendment of Supreme Court Act

9	Act amended
	This Part amends the Supreme Court Act.
10	Section 41A amended
	Section 41A(a)
	omit
	65
	insert
	70
11	Section 41D amended
	Section 41D
	omit
	65
	insert
	70
12	Section 41H amended
	Section 41H(1)(c)
	omit
	65
	insert
	70
Part 6	Expiry of Act

Part 6 Expiry of Act

13 Expiry

This Act expires on the day after it commences.